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Abstract:
Background: Health care of pilgrims is a major priority for the government of King-
dom of Saudi Arabia (KSA) and measurement of job satisfaction of health care workers 
(hcw) is an important step for planning for increasing productivity and quality of care. 
Aim: This study aimed at assessing the level of job satisfaction and its determinants in 
hcw involved in health care of pilgrims in the sacred places in Makkah, KSA. Materi-
als and Methods: through a cross sectional study, a sample of 584 hcw were examined 
according to a structured questionnaire and a modified IDAK group job satisfaction 
scale. Hcw were classified into satisfied and unsatisfied according to tested cutoff point. 
Results: The rate of job satisfaction was 83.73 %. Job satisfaction was significantly 
increased in older hcw, females, Non-Saudis, working in Arafat area, and frequently 
participating hcw in hajj seasons. Job retention was significantly expected to increase 
by 76.03% among satisfied, older age groups, Non-Saudis, preventive teamwork and 
frequently participating hcw in Hajj seasons. Conclusion: Rate of job satisfaction in 
hcw in Hajj was high in comparison to other common health care situations. Job reten-
tion rate was accordingly expected to be high but lower than satisfaction rate. Rec-
ommendations: Younger, males, Saudis, new participants or with lack of previous 
participations and low paid hcw must be targeted by research, training and education to 
enhance their job satisfaction and job retention before going to work in Hajj.
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 Introduction:

Hajj is an annual Major event when 
about 2 million pilgrims (Annual statisti-
cal report of Hajj; 2007) gather in a limited 
time and very limited areas. This event is 
a top priority to the government of Saudi 
Arabia to facilitate the performance of 
Hajj for all pilgrims. Healthcare services 
are provided mainly by the Saudi Minis-
try of Health during Hajj season, includ-
ing preventive and curative services which 
are operated by about 10,000 Health care 
workers (hcw) who are recruited from the 
different regional health sectors of Ministry 
of Health. This staff strengthens the work-
force of the existing permanent facilities in 
Madinah, Makkah and to staff of the 7 sea-
sonal hospitals and 84 primary healthcare 
centers in Mina and Arafat including the 
preventive activities.

 Ministry of health is always looking 
forward to improve the services during 
Hajj in order to optimize for the services 
delivered to the pilgrims and in this trend, 
evaluating for the satisfaction of the hcw 
during Hajj may be helpful as one of the 
most important aspects in this improve-
ment mechanism.

Hcw were the corner stone in the integ-
rity of the healthcare system during Hajj 

and their satisfaction is definitely one of 
the determinants of productivity. General 
perception is that hcw compensation (high 
pay and benefits) is the dominating fac-
tor in their satisfaction, but there might be 
much less expensive ways to create a great-
er satisfaction among them during Hajj. 
For example, a good relationship with the 
immediate supervisors and colleagues is a 
motivating factor for the workers regard-
less of the financial benefits (Lehmann et 
al; 2005). 

Creating a work environment that re-
sults in high hcw satisfaction during Hajj is 
not impossible and trying to know the fac-
tors responsible for creating such environ-
ment can be the first step towards achieving 
this objective.

Objective:

To assess the level of job satisfaction 
and its determinants in hcw involved in 
health care of pilgrims in the sacred places 
in Makkah, Saudi Arabia (Hajj period)

Subjects and Methodology:

Study design:

A cross-sectional study was conducted 
aiming at assessing the satisfaction level 
and its determining factors among Ministry 
of Health workers during Hajj period in the 
sacred places (Mina, Makkah & Arafat).
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Study population:

All workers in Ministry of Health pro-
viding preventive and curative health ser-
vices during Hajj season were the sampling 
frame. The total number of employees dur-
ing Hajj this year was 9,654, about 6200 
were in Mina and Arafat in 7 hospitals and 
84 primary centers (Records of human re-
sources working in Hajj; 2008). The aver-
age number of workers in each hospital was 
250, while the average in primary health 
care centers of Mina was 50 and in Arafat 
was 30. 

Sample size and Sampling techniques:

The sample size was calculated accord-
ing to the main aim of the study. Figures of 
job satisfaction in the same conditions were 
not available, so, figures near to the study 
backgrounds were selected to determine 
the sample size. Previous studies revealed 
a dissatisfaction rate of 25 % (Canadian 
National physician survey; 2008).  Accord-
ingly, assuming dissatisfaction prevalence 
of 25% with a precision of 4% and design 
effect of 2 at 95% confidence limits, a sam-
ple size of 550 was estimated by using Epi 
info soft ware for sample size (Epi info ver-
sion 6.04, 2001). Ten percent was added to 
overcome drop out, so the total estimated 
size were 605 hcw. The response rate were 
96.5% so the total examined sample were 
584 hcw.

A multistage cluster sampling tech-
nique was used when the healthcare facili-
ties were the primary sampling unit and the 
hcw were considered the secondary sam-
pling unit.

Seven hospitals and 22 Primary health 
care centers in Makkah, Mina and Arafat 
were included in the study. Within each 
hospital or primary health care center, the 
hcw were sampled by simple random tech-
nique and the number of the sample was 
proportionate to the number of workers in 
each site of care. By this technique the total 
selected sample was 584 hcw.

Data collection:

Tool of data collection:

The use of traditional job satisfaction 
scales to assess job satisfaction in hajj is 
non-applicable due to causes related to 
nature of health care in Hajj, but the main 
dimensions of measuring job satisfaction 
were considered. These factors include:

1- The duration of health care is short (about 
one month)

2- The flow rate is very high

3- The work sites are seasonal not perma-
nent.

4- Health care workers are from different 
regions in Saudi Arabia and from differ-
ent nationalities.
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5- Patients come from different countries.

Due to these factors, a self-adminis-
tered questionnaire and IDAK group Job 
Satisfaction scale (IDAK Group, 2005) was 
designed to assess job satisfaction and its 
determinants in those workers. The ques-
tionnaire were given in Arabic and English 
format and included:

1. Demographic data.

2. Ways of participation in Hajj.

3. Transportation from their region and ar-
rival in Makkah.

4. Housing and recreation.

5. Organizational background

6. Work Load.

7. Financial aspect.

8. Participation in the next Hajj.

Instructions were given to targeted 
workers before filling questionnaire. A 
brief notes were written to them to facili-
tate their answers. The questionnaires were 
filled by the workers at the end of Hajj duty 
immediately before they receive their duty-
completion certificates.

Data Management and analysis:

After data collection, questionnaires 
were reviewed and entered into a prepared 

data entry screen on SPSS version 15. 
Soft cleaning was done and data entry er-
ror managed by referring to questionnaire. 
Descriptive statistics were done to describe 
personal characteristics. The total scores of 
satisfaction were calculated. A tested cut 
off point were used to define satisfied from 
unsatisfied hcw (Ruwoldt et al; 2007). Chi 
square test were used to test the association 
between job satisfaction and the suspected 
determinants.

Results:

Table 1 shows the personal characteris-
tics of the study sample. The highest num-
ber was for 30 – 39 age group, while the 
lowest was for 50 – 60 age group. Males 
(73.8%) were higher than females (26.2%). 
Saudis (57.19%) were slightly higher than 
Non-Saudis (42.81%). Administrative per-
sonnel (40.41%) and physicians (24.83%) 
were the highest occupational groups while 
the lowest were for pharmacists (5.65%).

The satisfied hcw constitute 83.73%. 
It differs according to age, sex, nationality 
and type of the job. The rates of job satis-
faction were significantly increased with the 
increasing age group reaching its highest 
for 50 – 60 age group (91.67%). Satisfied 
females (90.85%) were significantly higher 
than satisfied males (81.215), while Saudis 
satisfaction (77.84%) were significantly 
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lower than Non-Saudis (91.60%). The rates 
of job satisfaction among different job titles 
were not significantly different.

The association between job satisfac-
tion and other specific important variables 
were shown in table (3). Significantly dif-
ferent rates of job satisfaction were detect-
ed in work areas in hajj. The highest rate of 
satisfaction was detected for hcw in Arafat 
(91.96%) while the lowest was for hcw in 
Makkah (75.57%). The rate of job satis-
faction was increased according to the in-
crease in number of previous participations 
in hajj with the highest rate in five times 
participations (92.74%).  The readiness 
to participate in the next hajj seasons and 
enough payment were also associated with 
significant increase of rates of satisfactions 

by (94.14%) (95.88%) respectively.  The 
rate of job satisfaction insignificantly var-
ies according to the setting of health care 
and the region which the hcw came from.

Regarding factors affecting job reten-
tion (table 4), willing to participate next 
hajj seasons were expected to be signifi-
cantly higher in older age groups and non-
Saudis. It also significantly associated with 
higher numbers of participations and higher 
rates of job satisfaction. A likely significant 
association (p=0.05)was detected between 
job retention and sex being more in females 
(81.05%) than in males (74.25%) and health 
care setting  being more in preventive than 
curative. Job title, work area and the region 
which the hcw came from were not signifi-
cantly associated with job retention.
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Table (1): Socio-demographic characteristics of the study population

Variables No. %

Age group

20 - 29 149 25.51
30 - 39 207 35.45
40 - 49 168 28.77
50 - 60 60 10.27
Total 584 100.00

Sex
Male 431 73.80

Female 153 26.20
Total 584 100.00

Nationality
Saudi 334 57.19

Non-Saudi 250 42.81
Total 584 100.00

Job title

Physician 145 24.83
Pharmacist 33 5.65

Nurse 90 15.41
Administrator 236 40.41

Technician 80 13.70
Total 584 100.00

Table (2): Association between socio-demographic characteristics and job satisfaction

Variables
Satisfied Not Satisfied Total

No. % No. % No. %

Age group*

20 - 29 105 70.47 44 29.53 149 25.51
30 - 39 180 86.96 27 13.04 207 35.45
40 - 49 149 88.69 19 11.31 168 28.77
50 - 60 55 91.67 5 8.33 60 10.27
Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

Sex*
Male 350 81.21 81 18.79 431 73.80

Female 139 90.85 14 9.15 153 26.20
Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

Nationality*
Saudi 260 77.84 74 22.16 334 57.19

Non-Saudi 229 91.60 21 8.40 250 42.81
Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

Job title

Physician 116 80.00 29 20.00 145 24.83
Pharmacist 30 90.91 3 9.09 33 5.65

Nurse 78 86.67 12 13.33 90 15.41
Administrator 195 82.63 41 17.37 236 40.41

Technician 70 87.50 10 12.50 80 13.70
Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

* Statistically significant
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Table (3): Association between job satisfaction and suspected job characteristics

Variables
Satisfied Not Satisfied Total

No. % No. % No. %

Work area*

Arafat 183 91.96 16 8.04 199 34.08

Mina 207 81.50 47 18.50 254 43.49

Makkah 99 75.57 32 24.43 131 22.43

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100

Setting of HC

Hospital 286 81.48 65 18.52 351 60.1

Primary HC 132 85.16 23 14.84 155 26.54

Preventive center 71 91.03 7 8.97 78 13.36

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100

Region of hcw

Riyadh region 248 82.12 54 17.88 302 51.71

Makkah region 241 85.46 41 14.54 282 48.29

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100

Number of 
participations*

> 1st time 145 76.32 45 23.68 190 32.53

2 - 3 times 124 81.58 28 18.42 152 26.03

4 - 5 times 85 88.54 11 11.46 96 16.44

> 5 times 135 92.47 11 7.53 146 25

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100

Enough Payment?*

Don’t know 75 77.32 22 22.68 97 16.61

No 251 79.18 66 20.82 317 54.28

Yes 163 95.88 7 4.12 170 29.11

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

Participate next 
year?*

No 71 50.71 69 49.29 140 23.97

Yes 418 94.14 26 5.86 444 76.03

Total 489 83.73 95 16.27 584 100.00

* Statistically significant
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Table (4) Suspected job retention factors in the study.

Variables
Wish to participate next year?

Total
Yes No

No.  % No. % No.  %

Sex**
Male 320 74.25 111 25.75 431 73.80

Female 124 81.05 29 18.95 153 26.20

Age group*

20 - 29 96 64.43 53 35.57 149 25.51
30 - 39 158 76.33 49 23.67 207 35.45
40 - 49 140 83.33 28 16.67 168 28.77
50 - 60 50 83.33 10 16.67 60 10.27

Nationality*
Saudi 232 69.46 102 30.54 334 57.19

Non-Saudi 212 84.80 38 15.2 250 42.81

Job title

Physician 106 73.10 39 26.9 145 24.83
Pharmacist 21 63.64 12 36.36 33 5.65

Nurse 76 84.44 14 15.56 90 15.41
Administrator 179 75.85 57 24.15 236 40.41

Technician 62 77.50 18 22.5 80 13.70

Work area
Arafat 158 79.40 41 20.6 199 34.08
Mina 189 74.41 65 25.59 254 43.49

Makkah 97 74.05 34 25.95 131 22.43

Worksite in Hajj**
Hospital 269 76.64 82 23.36 351 60.1

Primary HC 109 70.32 46 29.68 155 26.54
Preventive center 66 84.62 12 15.38 78 13.36

Region of hcw
Riyadh region 228 75.50 74 24.5 302 51.71
Makkah region 216 76.60 66 23.4 282 48.29

Number of participations*

> 1st time 131 68.95 59 31.05 190 32.53
2 - 3 times 115 75.66 37 24.34 152 26.03
4 - 5 times 74 77.08 22 22.92 96 16.44
> 5 times 124 84.93 22 15.07 146 25

Job satisfaction*
Not Satisfied 26 27.37 69 72.63 95 16.27

Satisfied 418 85.48 71 14.52 489 83.73

* Statistically significant   ** p value = 0.05  
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Discussion:

Job satisfaction among hcw has re-
ceived great attention recently (Leigh et al; 
2002). Hcw who are satisfied with their ca-
reers are likely to provide better health care 
than dissatisfied hcw. Their satisfaction has 
been found to strongly correlate with patient 
satisfaction (Haas et al; 2000). High physi-
cian satisfaction is also likely to result from 
good outcomes with patients (Katz; 1999). 
Career satisfaction, therefore, may be an in-
direct measure of patient outcomes. 

In Hajj, health care workers are faced 
by a high rates of consumers (2 million pil-
grims) coming from different regions in the 
world, with different ages, sexes, nationali-
ties, weather conditions, different risk fac-
tors with a hope of spending their Hajj ritu-
als and adorations in good health. Due to 
these factors, health care workers may be 
exposed to high level of stress which may 
affect their satisfaction, productivity and 
quality of care.

 This study tried to assess the level of 
job satisfaction and its determinants in hcw 
involved in health care in this major event.

In this study, the rate of job satisfaction 
(83.73%) was higher than that detected by 
other studies in other situations (Kalantan 
et al; 1999, Leigh et al; 2002 and Canadian 
National physician survey; 2008). 

Regarding personal factors, this study 
revealed that, the rate of satisfaction among 
the different age groups is increasing with 
the increasing age. These figures support 
previous studies (Pathman et al; 2002, Wet-
terneck; 2002 and Ejaz et al; 2008). Those 
studies indicated that, the older age groups 
are more experienced with life events than 
younger age groups and more trained to 
efficiently cope with different situations, 
whereas younger persons are less confident 
in facing life stressors given their relative 
lack of experience. Conversely, another 
study reported that age seems to lead to a 
significant tendency to decreased satisfac-
tion as practitioners grow older (Sobreques 
et al; 2003).

The rate of satisfaction among females 
was higher than in males which in concor-
dance with findings of (Jennifer; 2003 and 
Abdel-Rahman et al; 2008). They found 
higher levels of job satisfaction among fe-
male hcw than among males.

The rate of satisfaction among Saudis 
were lower than Non-Saudis which is not 
in concordance with (Pathman et al; 2002 
and Al-Eisa et al; 2005). They revealed 
high rates of job satisfactions among na-
tives than non-natives. In hajj higher rates 
of Non-Saudis satisfaction may be due to 
two factors: The first may be due to high fi-
nancial compensation by KSA. The second 
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factor may be due to nobleness and psycho-
logical support they get by serving pilgrims 
which is not available in their homes.

Job title in this study was not signifi-
cantly associated with job satisfaction but a 
high rate of satisfaction was detected in all 
professions. These findings were supported 
by other studies (Al-Eisa et al; 2005 and 
Abdel-Rahman et al; 2008) but also against 
others (Bodur; 2002 and Joyce et al; 2003). 
The non-supporting literature related low 
satisfaction to organizational and financial 
factors.

Work area in this study may have an 
important role in job satisfaction. The high-
est rate of satisfaction was detected for Ara-
fat hcw while the lowest was for Makkah 
area. This is may be due to short duration 
of working and staying in Arafat region in 
comparison to that of Mena and Makkah.

In this study, setting of health care was 
not significantly associated with job satis-
faction but hcw in hospitals constitute the 
lowest rate of job satisfaction, while the 
highest one belonged to preventive medi-
cine department. In hospitals, work load 
especially in emergency rooms (Canadian 
National physician survey;  2008), mental 
and physical stress in inpatient departments 
may explain the lower rate of satisfaction 

among hcw in hospitals than that in primary 
care units and preventive care situations.

The region from where hcw comes was 
not significantly associated with job sat-
isfaction which is supporting in selecting 
hcw from any area in this country.  These 
finding agree with (Bodur; 2002) who stat-
ed that work base which hcw comes from 
was not significantly associated with job 
satisfaction in the new settings.

The number of participations was sig-
nificantly associated with rate of satisfac-
tion. The rate of satisfaction reaches its 
lowest rate among those who came to Hajj 
for the first time. This means that satisfac-
tion at work was associated with the level 
of experience which in accord with avail-
able literature (Al-Eisa et al; 2005 and 
Abdel-Rahman et al; 2008) which revealed 
increasing rates of satisfaction with the in-
creased years of experience.

Enough compensation and payment 
for working in hajj were associated with 
high rate of satisfaction, indicating to the 
importance financial support which was in 
accord with many studies (Lehmann et al; 
2005 Al-Eisa et al; 2005, Abdel-rahman et 
al; 2008, Ejaz et al; 2008 and Canadian Na-
tional physician survey; 2008)

The detected job retention and attrac-
tion rate in this study was higher than that 
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detected in comparable health care settings 
(Ruwoldt et al; 2007). In this study, willing 
to participate next Hajj was used to indicate 
to the rate of job retention and attraction 
in Hajj. It was significantly expected to in-
crease in older age groups, non-saudis, high 
rate of satisfaction and in frequently partic-
ipating hcw in Hajj seasons. These findings 
explain that measurement of the rate of sat-
isfaction is an estimate of job retention and 
attraction of hcw in Hajj.

Conclusion: In conclusion, rate of job 
satisfaction in hcw in hajj was high in com-
parison to other common health care situ-
ations. Job retention rate was accordingly 
high but lower than satisfaction rate.

Recommendations: Younger, males, 
saudis, new participants or with lack of pre-
vious participations and low paid hcw must 
be targeted by research, training and edu-
cation to enhance their job satisfaction and 
job retention before going to work in Hajj.
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